UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI
MARA

ACADEMIC DISHONESTY AMONG DEGREE STUDENTS IN
UiTM SEREMBAN 3

AMIRAH NADIAH BINTI MASRI
DANIA SYAZWEEN BINTI AL-AZMIMURAT
INTAN NABILAH BINTI AHMAD KAMAL

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JANUARY 2021



ABSTRACT

Many students were caught in academic dishonesty that includes plagiarism activity. It is
one of the most negative behaviors in Malaysian society today. There are three objectives
for this study: determine the level of awareness among degree students towards
plagiarism, identify degree students’ perception of academic integrity and identify the
factors that lead to academic dishonesty among degree students. There were 351
respondents from UiTM Seremban 3 degree students involved in this study. The methods
that have been used are descriptive analysis and multiple linear regression. The
researchers found that in component for the level of awareness among degree students
towards academic dishonesty shows that the highest mean is for item ‘I know that if I
break the plagiarism policy, I will face serious consequences’ at 4.4644 and standard
deviation = 0.7158. Other than that, students’ perception of academic integrity shows that
the highest percentage for ‘“serious cheating” was collaborating with others when
individual work (33.6%). Lastly, factors that leads to academic dishonesty among degree
students shows that only personal attitude, academic stress and academic self-efficacy are
significant towards academic cheating (p-value < 0.05). Meanwhile, gender and pressure
factors are not significant towards academic cheating.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

el N

In the name of Allah, the most gracious and the most merciful. Firstly, we are grateful to
Allah S.W.T for giving us the strength to complete this final year project successfully.

This research would not have been completed without any participation and guidance of
many people whose names may not all be stated. First and foremost, we would like to
thank our supervisor, Sir Muhammad Hilmi bin Samian for his guidance and advice in
completing research. We wish to express our sincere thanks to Dr. Nurul Nisa’ binti
Khairol Azmi, Madam Nurul Aini binti Abdul Wahab and Madam Noreha Mohamed
Yusof for their expertise, valuable guidance and also encouragement extended to us to
complete the analysis. Their help and assistance was significant in completing this report.
They also taught us on preparation of materials and findings in a systematic and accurate
format. Moreover, we would like to thank all our batch mates for their constant support
and guidance.

We are also so grateful for opinions, brilliant ideas and constructive comments from our
friends. We take this opportunity to express our sincere thanks to our families for their
constant support and encouragement during the completion of this research despite the

ongoing pandemic and challenges faced with online distance learning.

Last but not least, we would like to thank everyone involved in completing this research.

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT i
ACKNOWLEDGMENT ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES v
LIST OF FIGURES vi
Chapter 1 Introduction 1
1.1 Background of the Study 1

1.2 Problem Statement 3

1.3 Research Objectives 4

1.4 Research Questions 4

1.5 Research Hypothesis 4

1.6  Scope and Limitation 5

1.7 Significance of Study 5
Chapter 2 Literature Review 6
2.1 Introduction 6

2.2 Definition of Academic Cheating 6

2.3 Students Awareness towards Plagiarism 7

2.4 Students Perception towards Academic Integrity 8

2.5 Factors of Academic Dishonesty 9
2.5.1 Gender 9

2.5.2 Academic Stress and Pressure 10

2.5.3 Personal Attitude 12

2.5.4 Academic Self-efficacy 13

2.6 Conclusion 14
Chapter 3 Methodology 16
3.1 Introduction 16

3.2 Research Design 16

3.3 Population and Sample 17
3.3.1 Target Population 17

3.3.2 Sample Size 17

3.4 Sampling Method 18

3.5 Instrument 19

3.6 Description of data 21

3.7 Theoretical Framework 22

3.8 Data Collection Method 23

1l



3.9 Data Analysis
3.9.1 Reliability Test
3.9.2 Descriptive Analysis
3.9.3 Multiple Linear Regression
39.3.1 Assumptions of MLR
3.9.3.2 Model Fitness
3.10 Summary of Data Analysis
3.11 Conclusion

Chapter 4 Findings and Analysis
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Pilot Study
4.3 Demographic
4.3.1 Faculty
4.3.2 Gender
4.4 Level of Awareness among Degree Students towards Plagiarism
4.5 Students’ Perception of Academic Integrity
4.6 Factors that Leads to Academic Dishonesty among Degree Students
4.6.1 Model Adequacy Checking
4.6.2 Model Fitness

Chapter 5 Conclusion and Recommendation
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Conclusion
5.3 Future Recommendation

References

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C

APPENDIX D

v

23
24
24
25
26
29
30
31

32
32
32
34
34
35
36
38
40
40
46

50
50
50
52

53

62

69

72

82



	Abstract
	Acknowledgment
	Table of Contents
	List of Tables
	List of Figures
	Introduction
	Background of the Study
	Problem Statement
	Research Objectives
	Research Questions
	Research Hypothesis
	Scope and Limitation
	Significance of Study

	Literature Review
	Introduction
	Definition of Academic Cheating
	Students Awareness towards Plagiarism
	Students Perception towards Academic Integrity
	Factors of Academic Dishonesty
	Gender
	Academic Stress and Pressure
	Personal Attitude
	Academic Self-efficacy

	Conclusion

	Methodology
	Introduction
	Research Design
	Population and Sample
	Target Population
	Sample Size

	Sampling Method
	Instrument
	Description of data
	Theoretical Framework
	Data Collection Method
	Data Analysis
	Reliability Test
	Descriptive Analysis
	Multiple Linear Regression
	Assumptions of MLR
	Model Fitness


	Summary of Data Analysis
	Conclusion

	Findings and Analysis
	Introduction
	Pilot Study
	Demographic
	Faculty
	Gender

	Level of Awareness among Degree Students towards Plagiarism
	Students' Perception of Academic Integrity
	Factors that Leads to Academic Dishonesty among Degree Students
	Model Adequacy Checking
	Model Fitness


	Conclusion and Recommendation
	Introduction
	Conclusion
	Future Recommendation

	References
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

