

ACADEMIC DISHONESTY AMONG DEGREE STUDENTS IN UITM SEREMBAN 3

AMIRAH NADIAH BINTI MASRI DANIA SYAZWEEN BINTI AL-AZMIMURAT INTAN NABILAH BINTI AHMAD KAMAL

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JANUARY 2021

ABSTRACT

Many students were caught in academic dishonesty that includes plagiarism activity. It is one of the most negative behaviors in Malaysian society today. There are three objectives for this study: determine the level of awareness among degree students towards plagiarism, identify degree students' perception of academic integrity and identify the factors that lead to academic dishonesty among degree students. There were 351 respondents from UiTM Seremban 3 degree students involved in this study. The methods that have been used are descriptive analysis and multiple linear regression. researchers found that in component for the level of awareness among degree students towards academic dishonesty shows that the highest mean is for item 'I know that if I break the plagiarism policy, I will face serious consequences' at 4.4644 and standard deviation = 0.7158. Other than that, students' perception of academic integrity shows that the highest percentage for "serious cheating" was collaborating with others when individual work (33.6%). Lastly, factors that leads to academic dishonesty among degree students shows that only personal attitude, academic stress and academic self-efficacy are significant towards academic cheating (p-value < 0.05). Meanwhile, gender and pressure factors are not significant towards academic cheating.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT



In the name of Allah, the most gracious and the most merciful. Firstly, we are grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving us the strength to complete this final year project successfully.

This research would not have been completed without any participation and guidance of many people whose names may not all be stated. First and foremost, we would like to thank our supervisor, Sir Muhammad Hilmi bin Samian for his guidance and advice in completing research. We wish to express our sincere thanks to Dr. Nurul Nisa' binti Khairol Azmi, Madam Nurul Aini binti Abdul Wahab and Madam Noreha Mohamed Yusof for their expertise, valuable guidance and also encouragement extended to us to complete the analysis. Their help and assistance was significant in completing this report. They also taught us on preparation of materials and findings in a systematic and accurate format. Moreover, we would like to thank all our batch mates for their constant support and guidance.

We are also so grateful for opinions, brilliant ideas and constructive comments from our friends. We take this opportunity to express our sincere thanks to our families for their constant support and encouragement during the completion of this research despite the ongoing pandemic and challenges faced with online distance learning.

Last but not least, we would like to thank everyone involved in completing this research.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTE	i		
ACKN	ii		
TABLE	iv		
LIST C	OF TABLES	v	
LIST C	OF FIGURES	vi	
Chapte		1	
1.1	£ ,	1	
1.2		3	
	Research Objectives	4	
	Research Questions	4	
	Research Hypothesis	4	
	Scope and Limitation	5	
1.7	Significance of Study	5	
Chapte	er 2 Literature Review	6	
_	Introduction	6	
2.2	Definition of Academic Cheating	6	
2.3	Students Awareness towards Plagiarism	7	
2.4	Students Perception towards Academic Integrity	8	
2.5	Factors of Academic Dishonesty	9	
	2.5.1 Gender	9	
	2.5.2 Academic Stress and Pressure	10	
	2.5.3 Personal Attitude	12	
	2.5.4 Academic Self-efficacy	13	
2.6	Conclusion	14	
Chapte	er 3 Methodology	16	
3.1	Introduction	16	
3.2	Research Design	16	
3.3	Population and Sample	17	
	3.3.1 Target Population	17	
	3.3.2 Sample Size	17	
3.4	Sampling Method	18	
3.5			
3.6	Description of data		
3.7	Theoretical Framework	21 22	
	Data Collection Method	23	

3.9	Data Analysis		23
	3.9.1		24
	3.9.2	Descriptive Analysis	24
	3.9.3	Multiple Linear Regression	25
		3.9.3.1 Assumptions of MLR	26
		3.9.3.2 Model Fitness	29
3.10	Summ	nary of Data Analysis	30
	Concl	· · ·	31
Chapte	r 4	Findings and Analysis	32
4.1	Introd	uction	32
4.2	Pilot Study		32
4.3	Demo	graphic	34
	4.3.1	Faculty	34
	4.3.2	Gender	35
4.4	Level	of Awareness among Degree Students towards Plagiarism	36
4.5	Stude	nts' Perception of Academic Integrity	38
4.6	Factor	rs that Leads to Academic Dishonesty among Degree Students	40
	4.6.1	Model Adequacy Checking	40
	4.6.2	Model Fitness	46
Chapte	r 5	Conclusion and Recommendation	50
5.1	Introd	uction	50
5.2	Concl	usion	50
5.3	Future	Recommendation	52
Referer	ices		53
APPEN	DIX A		62
APPEN	DIX B		69
APPEN	DIX C		72
A PPEN	DIX D		82